## UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MEYSAM KHABAZHA,

Petitioner,

V.

Case No. 25 Civ. 5279 (JMF)

PAUL ARTETA, et al.,

Respondents.

## RESPONDENTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE SECOND AMENDED PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

JAY CLAYTON
United States Attorney
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers St., 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: 212-637-2810
Facsimile: 212-637-2786
Attorney for Respondents

ANTHONY J. SUN Assistant United States Attorney Of Counsel

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
BACKGROUND2
ARGUMENT4
I. PETITIONER'S CHALLENGE TO HIS ARREST AND REDETENTION IS MOOT BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS BEEN RELEASED FROM IMMIGRATION DETENTION
II. PETITIONER'S DUE PROCESS CHALLENGES FAIL
A. Statutory framework for detention
B. Petitioner's redetention and release on bond and conditions do not violate substantive due process
C. Petitioner's redetention and release on bond and conditions do not violate procedural due process
III. PETITIONER'S REDETENTION DID NOT VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	വ	6	Δ	6
•	а	Э	v	0

Abel v. United States, 362 U.S. 217 (1960)
Abzerazzak v. Feeley, No. 21-CV-6443-FPG, 2022 WL 170404 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2022)
Arevalo-Guasco v. Dubois, 788 F. App'x 25 (2d Cir. Sept. 17, 2019)11
Brea v. Mechkowski, 156 F. Supp. 3d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)
Carlson v. Landon, 342 U.S. 524 (1952)
Charles v. Orange Cty., 925 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2019)
Chipantiza-Sisalema v. Francis, 25 Civ. 5528 (AT), 2025 WL 1927931 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2025)
<i>Chocho v. Shanahan</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)
Demore v. Kim, 538 U.S. 510 (2003)
Edwards v. Ashcroft, 126 F. App'x 4 (2d Cir. 2005)5
Flores Salazar v. Moniz, No. CV 25-11159-LTS, 2025 WL 1703516 (D. Mass. June 11, 2025)
German v. Green, No. 15 Civ. 4691 (WHP), 2015 WL 7184992 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2015)
Guo Hua Ke v. Morton, No. 10 Civ. 8671 (PGG), 2012 WL 4715211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012)
Huanga v. Decker, 599 F. Supp. 3d 131 (S.D.N.Y. 2022)
Jackson v. Holder, 893 F. Supp. 2d 629 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)6 ii

Jennings v. Rodriguez, 583 U.S. 281 (2018)
Johnson v. Guzman Chavez, 594 U.S. 523 (2021)
Karamoke v. U.S. Homeland Sec., No. 09 Civ. 4089 (GBD) (JCF), 2009 WL 2575886 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2009)
Leybinsky v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 553 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2014)
Lombardi v. Whitman, 485 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2007)
Masoud v. Filip, No. 08 Civ. 6345 (CJS) (VEB), 2009 WL 223006 (W.D.N.Y. Jan. 27, 2009)
Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)
Matter of Adeniji, 22 I. & N. Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)10, 12
Matter of Barreiros, 10 I. & N. Dec. 536 (BIA 1964)12
<i>Matter of D-J-</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 572 (A.G. 2003)
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)11, 12
Nielsen v. Preap, 586 U.S. 409 (2019)10
Orellana Juarez v. Moniz, F. Supp. 3d, 2025 WL 1698600 (D. Mass. 2025)
Osias v. Decker, No. 17 Civ. 2786 (VEC), 2017 WL 3432685 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2017)
Pena v. Lynch, No. 16 Civ. 5075 (RA), 2017 WL 2799613 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2017)
<i>Pierre-Paul v. Sessions</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)

Pierrilus v. U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, 293 F. App'x 78 (2d Cir. 2008)	5
Rauf v. Shanahan, No. 11 Civ. 7755 (JGK), 2012 WL 1864312 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2012)	6
Remy v. Chadbourne, 184 F. App'x 79 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	1
Salvador FG. v. Noem, No. 25 Civ. 0243, 2025 WL 1669356 (N.D. Okla. June 12, 2025)	8
Samuda v. Decker, No. 17 Civ. 9919 (VEC) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2018)	5
Saravia v. Sessions, 280 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	8
Soorsattie v. Shanahan, No. 15 Civ. 7595 (JGK), 2015 WL 6742334 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2015)	6
Valdez v. Joyce, No. 25 Civ. 4627 (GBD), 2025 WL 1707737 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2025)	5
Velasco Lopez v. Decker, 978 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2020) passir	n
Watson v. Orsino, No. 13 Civ. 1631 (LGS), 2013 WL 4780033 (S.D.N.Y. May 31, 2013)	6
Wong Wing v. United States, 163 U.S. 228 (1896)	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2241	6
3 U.S.C. § 1182	
8 U.S.C. § 1226	n
3 U.S.C. § 1229a	
B U S C	8
